3	 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a)	 Impact on the consolidated financial statements
The adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 from 1 April 2018 resulted
in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts
recognised in the consolidated financial statements. In accordance
with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15,
comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassifications
are therefore not reflected in the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 March 2018, but are recognised in the
opening consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April
2018.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each
individual financial statement line item. Financial statement line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included. The adjustments are explained in more details as below.

31 March 2018
As previously

reported

二零一八年
三月三十一日
按先前呈報

HK$’000
港幣千元

Effect on
adoption of

HKFRS 9
採納香港
財務報告
準則第9 號
之影響

HK$’000
港幣千元

Effect on
adoption of
HKFRS 15
採納香港
財務報告

準則第15 號
之影響

HK$’000
港幣千元

1 April 2018
As adjusted

二零一八年
四月一日
經調整

HK$’000
港幣千元

Consolidated statement of
  financial position (extract)

綜合財務狀況表
 （摘錄）

Interests in associates 聯營公司之權益 468,411 – 314 468,725
Investments at FVOCI 按公允值列入其他

 全面收益處理之投資 – 63,558 – 63,558
Investments at FVPL 按公允值列入損益

 處理之投資 430,805 193,380 – 624,185
Investments at amortised cost 按攤銷成本列賬之

 投資 – 33,182 – 33,182
Available-for-sale investments 可供出售之投資 265,766 (265,766) – –
Inventories 存貨 344,577 – 15,498 360,075
Debtors, contract assets,
  deposits and prepayments

應收賬款、合約資產、
 存出按金及
 預付款項 1,466,445 (24,354) 78,570 1,520,661

Amounts due from customers
  for contract work

就合約工程應向客戶
 收取之款項 88,563 – (88,563) –

Amounts due to customers
  for contract work

就合約工程應向客戶
 支付之款項 639,791 – (639,791) –

Creditors, bills payable, deposits,
  contract liabilities and accruals

應付賬款、應付票據、
 存入按金、合約負債
 及預提費用 1,642,245 – 660,887 2,303,132

Deferred income 遞延收入 22,403 – (22,403) –
Current income tax liabilities 當期所得稅負債 69,028 – 1,124 70,152
Investment revaluation reserve 投資重估儲備 62,407 (28,596) – 33,811
Retained profits 保留溢利 6,505,177 28,596 6,002 6,539,775

3 重大會計政策變動

(a) 對綜合財務報表之影響
自二零一八年四月一日起採納香港財務
報告準則第9號及香港財務報告準則第15
號導致會計政策變動及對綜合財務報表
內確認之金額作出調整。根據香港財務
報告準則第9號及香港財務報告準則第15
號之過渡性條文，並無重列比較數字。
因此，重新分類並無於二零一八年三月
三十一日之綜合財務狀況表內反映，惟
於二零一八年四月一日之期初綜合財務
狀況表內確認。

下表列示就各個別財務報表項目確認之
調整。並無載入不受變動影響的財務報
表項目。有關調整詳述如下。

C H E V A L I E R  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D   |   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9112

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2019
截至二零一九年三月三十一日止年度

3	 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(b)	 HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provis ions of HKAS 39, “Financia l

[…]

準則第9 號採納簡化預期虧損方法
並無導致於二零一八年四月一日之
貿易應收賬款及合約資產出現任何
額外減值虧損。於二零一九年三月
三十一日及二零一八年四月一日之
虧損撥備於附註4.1(b)內披露。

其他應收賬款及應收聯營公司、合
營企業及非控股權益賬款
由於年內信貸風險並無增加，應用
預期信貸風險模型導致其他應收賬
款及應收聯營公司、合營企業及非
控股權益賬款之虧損撥備並不重大。

按攤銷成本列賬之債項投資
本集團按攤銷成本列賬之所有債項
投資均被視為低信貸風險，故此於
年內確認之虧損撥備僅限於12 個月
預期虧損。當債項投資違約風險低
且發行人具備短期內履行其合約現
金流責任之強勁能力，則管理層認
為債項投資屬「低信貸風險」。

自二零一八年四月一日起應用之會
計政策
本集團採納香港財務報告準則第9號
時採用之新會計政策載於附註2(f)。

其士國際集團有限公司   |   年報   2 0 1 9 117

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2019
截至二零一九年三月三十一日止年度

3	 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(b)	 HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 – Impact of adoption (continued)

(iii)	 HKFRS 15 – Classification and measurement

The following table shows the adjustments made to the
amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position at 1 April 2018. Financial statement line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Note
附註

31 March
2018

As previously
reported

二零一八年
三月三十一日
按先前呈報

HK$’000
港幣千元

Effect on
adoption of
HKFRS 15

採納香港財務
報告準則
第15 號
之影響

HK$’000
港幣千元

1 April 2018
As adjusted

二零一八年
四月一日
經調整

HK$’000
港幣千元

Consolidated statement of
  financial position (extract)

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

Interests in associates 聯營公司之權益 (a) 468,411 314 468,725
Inventories 存貨 (b) 344,577 15,498 360,075
Debtors, contract assets,
  deposits and prepayments

應收賬款、合約資產、
 存出按金及預付款項 (b) 1,466,445 78,570 1,545,015*

Amounts due from customers for
  contract work

就合約工程應向客戶
 收取之款項 (b) 88,563 (88,563) –

Amounts due to customers for
  contract work

就合約工程應向客戶
 支付之款項 (c) 639,791 (639,791) –

Creditors, bills payable, deposits,
  contract liabilities and accruals

應付賬款、應付票據、
 存入按金、合約負債
 及預提費用 (c)&(d) 1,642,245 660,887 2,303,132

Deferred income 遞延收入 (d) 22,403 (22,403) –
Current income tax liabilities 當期所得稅負債 (b) 69,028 1,124 70,152
Retained profits 保留溢利 (a)&(b) 6,505,177 6,002 6,511,179*

*	 The amounts are before the adjustments from the application of
HKFRS 9.

Notes:

(a)	 The net effect arising from the initial application of HKFRS 15 by
an associate of the Group resulted in an increase in the carrying
amount of interests in associates of HK$314,000 with corresponding
adjustment to retained profits.

(b)	 Under HKFRS 15, contract costs that related to satisf ied
performance obligations are expensed as incurred. The unbilled
revenue of HK$72,656,000 included as contract assets under
debtors, contract assets, deposits and prepayments were credited
to retained profits while contract costs of HK$65,844,000 incurred